

No. 14-1201

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL RADIO COMPANY INC.,
ROBERT WILSON, AND KELLY DICKINSON,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISES, INC.,
SANCTUARY IN THE ORDINARY, AND JIM ROOS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISES, INC.,
SANCTUARY IN THE ORDINARY, AND
JIM ROOS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISES, INC., SANCTUARY IN THE ORDINARY, AND JIM ROOS AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A PROPERTY OWNER PROTESTING THE TAKING OF HIS PROPERTY CANNOT CONVEY THE SAME MESSAGE BY MOVING HIS SPEECH TO ANOTHER LOCATION.....	7
II. MOVING OR SHRINKING A SIGN OFTEN PREVENTS THE SPEAKER FROM REACHING HIS AUDIENCE.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>City of Painesville Building Department v. Dworken & Bernstein Co., LPA</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1152 (Ohio 2000)	8
<i>Cleveland Area Board of Realtors v. City of Euclid</i> , 88 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	11
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3, 10
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Goward v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 456 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2, 5
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	12
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	11
<i>Neighborhood Enterprises, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011)	i, 1, 6, 7
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.320	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.420	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Remarks of Ilya Somin,
*The Civil Rights Implications of Eminent
Domain Abuse*, U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights
(June 2014)5

St. Louis, Mo., Ordinance 64831 § 8 & Ex. B
§ D(2) (Dec. 17, 1999).....5

St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.....6
